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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

.. _ _ . G REG _A_BB 0 T T

April 9, 2009

Mr. John C. West
OIG General Counsel
4616 Howard Lane, Suite 250
Austin, Texas 78728

ORZ009-=-02J:T57

Dear Mr. West:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure.under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 339503.

The Texas Department of Criminal Justice's Office of the Inspector General (the
"department") received a request for any negative or case pending documents related to the
rehire status of the requestor. You state that you will release some of the requested
information. You claim that portions of the remaining information are excepted from
disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.136 of the Government Code. We have .

.<::~1'l:~i~~~~~~?~~~~~pt.i.<:)1'l:sX?u_?laim and reviewed the submitted information.

You state that in the information you will be releasing, you will redact portions of the
information pursuantto the previous determination issued to thedepartment in OpenRecords .
Letter No. 2005~01067 (2005). In Open Records Letter No. 2005-01067 (2005), we issued
a previous determination that authorizes the department to withhold information under
section 552.117(a)(3) without the necessity of requesting'a decision from this office under
the Act. See Gov't Code § 552.301(a); Open Records Decision No. 673 at 7-8 (2001).
Section 552.1'1 7(a)(3) excepts from public disclosure the present and former home addresses
and telephone numbers, social security numbers, and family member information ofcurrent
or former employees ofthe department, regardless ofwhether the current or former employee
complies with section 552.1175. Id. § 552. 117(a)(3). We note that section 552.117 protects
personal privacy. Therefore, the requestor has a right of access to private information
concerning himself, and that information may not be withheld from him under
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section 552.117. See Gov't Code § 552.023 (person has special right of access to
informatio!1~ h~l~ by _governmental body that relates to person and that. is protected from
public disclosure by laws intended to protect person's privacy Interests); Open- Records .~ I
Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated when individual requests I
information concerning himself). As the requestor is the only current or former department~I
employee -whose private informationUis contained in the' suomitteamfotmation, tli"=e~'~~~==-,-----~~---j

department may not withhold any ofthe submitted information under section 552.117(a)(3)
pursuant to Open Records Letter No. 2005-01067 (2005).

Next, section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "informatIon
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision."
Gov't Code § .552.101. The department raises section 552.101 in conjunction with
section 508.313 of the Government Code, which provides in part:

(a) All information obtained and maintained [by the Texas Department of
_______---"C::..::r=.im=in::..::a=-.l=--JU=::S::..::tl::..::·c~e]E,--=in=-c=-=l-=ud=i=n:gg-:=a=--v:....::i~ct:=im::=:....Jp=-=r-=-o..:..::te-=-s-=-:t l::..::ec=:tt~e=-r ~or=---=--ot=h:..:.e=-r ~co::..::rr=-e::..::s:£p-=-o=n=-de=n=c:..:::e~, _

a victirrrimpact statement, a list of inmates eligible for release on parole, and
an arrestrecord ofan inmate, is confidential and privileged ifthe information
relates to: .

t1)an inmate of the institutional division [ofthe Texas Department
,ofCriminal Justice] subject to release on parole, release to mandatory
supervision, or executive clemency;

;(2) a releasee; or

''(3) a person directly identified in any proposed plan ofrelease for an
'inmate.

Id.§508.3J 3(a); see also id.§508.0OJ (9}("releasee"_meansaperson released_Quparoleor ,
to mandatory ,supervision). The department states, and our review confirms, that the
submitted information contains information regarding parolees. Thus, we find that ~he

information we have marked in the submitted information is confidential pursuant to
section 508.313; The department informs us that the requestor is not authorized to obtain the
this information under section 508.313(c). This information is also not made public under
section 552.029 of the Government Code. See id. § 508.313(f). We therefore conclude
that the' department must withhold the types of information we have marked under
section 552.101 in conjunction with section 508.313 of the Government Code.

Finally, sectionS52.136provides that"[n]otwithstanding any other provision ofthis chapter,
a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is collected, assembled,
or maintained by or for a governmental body is confidential." Gov't Code § 552.136.
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Accordingly, the department must withhold the credit card numbers we have marked under
section 552.136 of the Goyernment Code.

In summary, (1) the department must withhold the types of information we have marked
under section 552.101 in conjunction with seCtion 508.313 ofthe Government Code; and
(2) the ,department must withholdthe credit card numbers we have marked under
section 552.136 of the Government Code. The remaining information must be released to
the requestor.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and .

t- ~:PonsibilitieS';~:Pleasevisit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/ol{en/indexorl.php.
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll fr,ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

~•.

Christopher D .. Sterner
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records.Division

CDSAleeg

Ref: ID# 339503

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


